Public Document Pack
Teignbridge
\‘g .gov.ukg

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk

25 September 2025

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee will be held on Friday,
3rd October, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton
Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.45 am or on the rising of the previous sub-committee.

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director
Membership:
Councillors: To be confirmed.
Please Note: Filming is permitted during the Committee meeting with the exception
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in

the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are
consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA

Part |

1. Apologies
2. Declarations of Interest (if any)

3. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 -
Exclusion of Press and Public

Should the Committee wish to exclude the press and public during consideration of
the items on this agenda, the following resolution should be passed:-

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,

1



the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) on the
grounds that it involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

4. Application for a new premises licence — The Globe, Fore (Pages 3 -42)
Street, Chudleigh TQ13 OHT

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk



mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 4

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

CHAIR: Clir Robert Hayes

DATE: 25 September 2025
REPORT OF: Licensing Officer
SUBJECT: Application for a new premises licence —

The Globe, Fore Street, Chudleigh TQ13 OHT

PART I

RECOMMENDATION

That the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee is requested to consider this application.

PART I

1. THE APPLICATION
Applicant: The Heavitree Brewery PLC
Premises: The Globe

The application for a new premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 is to
allow the following licensable activities. Attached is a copy of the internal and external plan of
premises (Appendix A).

The operating schedule shows:

Hours Premises Open to the Public:
Sunday to Thursday 10am to 12.30am
Friday and Saturday 10am to 1am

Relevant licensable activities:

e Supply of alcohol.

e Provision of regulated entertainment: live music, recorded music and anything similar.
e Performance of dance

e Provision of late-night refreshment.




TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Hours of licensable activities:

Performance of Live Music Sunday to Thursday 12 noon to 11.30pm
Indoors Friday and Saturday 12 noon to midnight
Playing of Recorded Music Sunday to Thursday 12 noon to 11.30pm
Indoors Friday and Saturday 12 noon to midnight
Performance of Dance Sunday to Thursday 12 noon to 11.30pm
Indoors Friday and Saturday 12 noon to midnight
Anything of a similar Description Sunday to Thursday 12 noon to 11.30pm
Indoors Friday and Saturday 12 noon to midnight
Late Night Refreshment Monday to Sunday 11pm to midnight
Indoors

Supply of Alcohol Sunday to Thursday 10am to midnight

Friday and Saturday 10am to 12.30am

Seasonal variation on all licensable activities:

Performance of live music - Christmas Eve, New Year’'s Eve & Bank Holiday weekends (Fri,
Sat & Sun) 10am to 1am.

Playing of recorded music - Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve & Bank Holiday weekends (Fri,
Sat & Sun) 10am to 1am.

Performance of dance - Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve & Bank Holiday weekends (Fri, Sat &
Sun) 10am to 1am.

Anything of a similar description - Christmas Eve, New Year’'s Eve & Bank Holiday weekends
(Fri, Sat & Sun) 10am to 1am.

Late night refreshment - Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve & Bank Holiday weekends (Fri, Sat
& Sun) 10am to 1am.

Supply of alcohol - Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve & Bank Holiday weekends (Fri, Sat & Sun)
10am to 1am.

Designated premises supervisor: Nicholas Pearson

Supply of alcohol is for consumption on and off the premises.
Steps to promote licensing objectives:

General

No new steps have been identified in relation to the four licensing objectives except as detailed
below. | have considered the terms of your local licensing policy in preparing this application.



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
1. Providing a 30-minute extension of opening hours after the end of the sale of alcohol will
promote this objective as the last drink will be consumed less quickly, with access to the
pub's toilet facilities.
Regular liaison with Police.
Proof of Age verification to be used.
Zero tolerance policy on drugs.
Glassware used in the beer garden will only be glass when a temporary bar located in
the garden is manned by a member of staff. All drinking containers will otherwise be
plastic when the beer garden is not manned.
6. An incident log shall be kept and maintained at the premises which will include a log of
the following, including pertinent details (select from the following):
e Any incidents of disorder or of a violent or anti-social nature
All crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the police
All ejections of patrons
Any complaints received
Seizures of drugs or offensive weapons
Any faults in the CCTV system

aORODN

Any visits by a responsible authority (under the Licensing Act 2003) or emergency service.
Records must be completed within 24 hours of any incident, and will contain the time and
date, the nature of the incident, the people involved, the action taken and details of the
person responsible for the management of the premises at the time of the incident.

The logs shall be kept for at least 12 months following the date of entry and be made
available for inspection.

7. After 9:30pm no drinks are to be taken to the outside area, and no consumption of drinks
will occur after 10pm.

8. A written drugs policy shall be in place and operated at the premises. It must detail the
actions taken to minimise the opportunity to use or supply illegal substances within the
premises. The policy must be made available for inspection and copying upon request by
an authorised officer of a responsible authority.

9. The premises shall install operate and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV
system to the satisfaction of the Police and local authority.

The system must record clear images permitting the identification of individuals and enable
facial recognition images (a clear head and shoulder image) of every person entering and
leaving in any light condition.

The CCTV system will continually record whilst the premises are open for licensable
activities and during all times when customers remain on the premises.

All equipment must have a constant and accurate time and date generation.

All recordings will be stored for a minimum period of 14 days with date and time stamping.
(Offers on applications more than 14 days are acceptable).

Viewable copies of recordings will be provided on request to the Police and local authority
officers as soon as is reasonably practicable and in accordance with the Data Protection Act
1998 (or any replacement legislation).

The CCTV system will be capable of downloading images to a recognisable viewable
format.



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

There will be security measures in place to ensure the integrity of the system to prevent the
tampering with, and deletion of, images.

10. The CCTV system will be fully compliant with the guidance contained in the Information
Commissioner’s Office (ICO) guidance document Version October 2024
www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk) (or any renewed equivalent guidance which is
subsequently issued) regarding installation of CCTV is provided at the premises.

Public Safety
1. No risks that are not covered by other legislation.

2. Annual testing of appliances as required.
3. Fire Risk assessment to be continually reviewed.
4
[...]
be maintained to include
details of all alcohol sales

refused. The register will include:

the date and time of refusal

the reason for refusal

details of the person refusing sale

description of the customer

any other relevant observations

The refusals register will be made available for inspection and copying on request of an
authorised officer of a responsible authority.
All entries must be made within 24 hours of the refusal.
Unaccompanied children (under 18yrs) will not be allowed upon the premises at any time.
No unusual risks of harm to children have been identified.

2. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

Responsible authorities:

Police — no representation received.

Environmental Health Officer — no representation received.

Fire Officer — no objection.

Planning Officer — no objection.

Food and Safety - no representation received.

Child Protection Agency - no representation received.

Weights & Measures — no representation received.

Health Authority - no representation received.

Home Office Immigration — no representation received.

Interested parties:
8 objection representations received on the grounds of Public Nuisance.
3 support representations received.

Note: Relevant extracts from D.C.M.S. Guidance and the Council’s own Licensing Policy are
attached at the end of the report to assist members consider these representations.

Report completed by:
Debbie Rosenveldt
Licensing Officer



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Wards affected Chudleigh
Contact for any more information Debbie Rosenveldt/Andrea Furness
Background Papers (For Part | reports only) Licensing Act 2003

Section 182 Guidance for Police and Licensing
Authorities and
Statement of Licensing Policy

Key Decision No
In Forward Plan No
Community Impact Assessment attached: No

Appendices attached:

Appendix A — Location plan and plan of premises
Appendix B — Representations

Appendix C — National guidance

Appendix D - Policy




e Ciche cho é\é\Q@\ Q

7:500

Kingsley

_ > House




This page is 
[...]
garden until 1.00am
these intrusions and noise levels will only get worse.

| have attached photos | took from my kitchen and my bedroom windows to illustrate how close they are.

| have also experienced people coming into my small courtyard at the front of my cottage on a number of occasions
even though it does not connect to the pub and ends in a wall meaning there is no reason for them to be there. On
several occasions when | have opened my front door to ask what they are doing | have been sworn at which | find
really frightening and intimidating especially at night. If the pub is allowed to have live music in the beer garden and
snug until 1.00am | am very concerned that this invasion of my privacy and property will get worse. | should not be
subjected to feeling frightened in my own home which should be a sanctuary. Over time this is having an adverse
effect on my mental well-being as a result of the stress and anxiety | am now experiencing.

The beer garden is situated at the other side of the car park down a long driveway so people have to walk from the
back of the pub all the way down there past all of the residents houses so they would be causing a disturbance until
the early hours of the morning. In addition, it should be noted that residential houses in The Gardens back onto the
beer garden and the noise levels for them must be horrendous. Since the pub has opened the beer garden there
have been a number of occasions when live music has been played in the garden. For instance, over the August
Bank Holiday the music began at 4pm on Saturday and finished at 9.48pm which | believe is past the allowed time of
their current licence which states “After 8pm noise levels in outside areas will be monitored and controlled to
minimise any potential impact on residents.”. The music was very loud and any chance of a quiet weekend was
stolen from us. We, as residents, are not being allowed the choice of whether we want live music or the quiet
enjoyment of our homes — it is being forced upon us.

When the beer garden was opened we were assured that only very thick plastic glasses would be given to customers
wanting to use the beer garden except when a temporary bar has been setup in the garden. However, | have
witnessed on numerous occasions people walking down from the pub with ordinary glasses and food served on
crockery. The route from the pub to the beer garden ijs-gown a quite considerable slope and several areas have loose

1



shale and which clearly is a trip hazard not to mention the steps leading from the car park into the beer garden

itself. On various occasions | have also seen half-finished food and drink left in the beer garden overnight which will
attract rats and other vermin. It is also clear from the current licence that “no consumption of drinks will occur after
10pm”. However, | have on various occasions seen people still sitting and drinking in the beer garden after this time.

I understand that there have been several complaints reported to the council regarding noise from The Globe and
also an increase | believe in antisocial behaviour such as fights outside the pub on Fore Street. | have made
complaints myself and was also visited by an environmental health officer to discuss this where | was able to voice my
considerable concerns regarding the operation of the pub and the impact of local residents.

Chudleigh is not a city centre or a large town. It is a small rural market town and yet we are getting a level of noise
and disruption that | would normally associate with a large town or city.

Fore Street isn’t just a commercial or retail area as you might find in a city centre or large town. A high percentage of
occupants on Fore Street are residential properties and therefore the impact of extending the hours for live music has
a more significant impact than it would if it was purely a commercial or retail area or environment.

I'am asking that the application to extend the times at which live music can be played in the beer garden and the
inside snug area to 1.00am be refused.

Many thanks
Sue Nuttall

75a Fore Street
Chudleigh



Bedroom Window

I

21



Kitchen Window

22



House and back of pub

23



Debbie Rosenveldt

From: I

Sent: FSeptember 2025 15:26

To: Ext Mail: Licensing

Subject: Licensing application, The Globe, Fore St, Chudleigh

Dear Sir/Madam

| wish to object to the licensing application to have live music in the lower garden of the Globe. There
have been a number of occasions recently where loud amplified live music has been played in the
garden. On each occasion the noise has gone on for hours and has been loud and obnoxious. It has
made it impossible to enjoy any peace in my garden and has meant that | have had to keep my
windows shut in my house in order to try to avoid the racket. | do not believe itis reasonable to have
to go to these lengths in order to get a measure of peace in what is a residential area. The pub isin
close proximity to a large number of houses.

Yours faithfully
Justin Hearn
85 Fore St

Chudleigh
TQ13 OHT

Virus-free.www.avast.com

24



Debbie Rosenveldt

From: I

Sent: 07 September 2025 23:06

To: Ext Mail: Licensing

Subject: Objection to Variation of Premises Licence at The Globe, Fore Street, Chudleigh
TQ13 OHT

Licensing Team

Teignbridge District Council

Forde House

Brunel Road

Newton Abbot

TQ12 4XX

Email: licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Subject: Objection to Variation of Premises Licence at The Globe, Fore Street, Chudleigh TQ13 OHT

Dear Sir/Madam,

| am writing to object to the application to vary the premises licence for The Globe, Fore Street, Chudleigh TQ13 OHT,
which seeks to allow live music until 1.00am in the snug room and in the detached beer garden.

Although | do not live immediately next door, | have a close friend who does, and | have witnessed the problems they
already face with noise, intrusion, and disturbance from the premises. [ am therefore submitting this representation
under the licensi
[...]
een adversely affected
by the opening of the beer garden. The garden is a few metres from our house
& garden. People gathering in numbers, and the consumption of alcohol,
inevitably leads to a significant amount of noise. We are a retired couple living
in a residential cul-de-sac, and do not expect to be disturbed until Lam.

Our summer has already been affected by noise from the beer garden. During
the August bank holiday weekend, it continued up to 10:45pm on the Sunday,
as there were musicians playing and singing all afternoon and night. This
included a heavy drum beat, which was still audible with windows and doors
shut.

We have been unable to enjoy quiet or relaxing afternoons or evenings in our
garden this summer, and the prospect of this carrying on until 1am and
beyond as people leave, is very concerning.

We believe other venues in the town are held to noise abatement rules after
9pm, and must stop music completely by 11pm, presumably to avoid

disturbances for the people who live in the main street. Why should a
completely residential area be exposed to much later disruption?

Yours sincerely,
e
Ann & Ray Billis |

30




—

27 The Gardens
Chudleigh
Newton Abbot
Devon

TQ13 03E
8th September 2025

Formal Objection to premise licence TEIP000 - The Globe, Fore
Street, Chudleigh TQ13 OHT

| am writing to represent mine and my family's objections to the above, as a
direct neighbour of the beer garden where late night/early morning music and
alcohol sales are proposed.

Our family privacy, and enjoyment of our home & garden, have already been
adversely affected by the opening of the beer garden. The perimeter of the
garden is a couple of metres from our garden, and only a few more metres
from our house. People gathering in numbers, and the consumption of
alcohol, inevitably leads to a significant amount of noise. Usually starting fairly
quietly, but escalating as more people arrive and more alcohol is consumed.
Apparently everything is very funny after a few drinks!

During the construction of the beer garden, the landiords removed a large tree
from the grounds, which would have afforded us some degree of privacy, and
possibly some deadening of sound. Unfortunately with the tree removed,
anyone in the beer garden can look directly into our garden and conservatory.
| have had to leave the conservatory blinds down, just to feel we have some
degree of privacy. We are soon having the conservatory removed as part of
our planned garden renovations, which will cause further noise/privacy issues.

Our summer has already been significantly affected by loud people and loud
music in the garden. During the August bank holiday weekend, when the
weather was very warm, we were unable to have doors or windows open up to
10:45pm on the Sunday, as there were musicians playing and singing all
afternoon and night. This included a heavy drum beat, which even permeated
through a closed conservatory, patio doors, and windows.

31




We have been unable to enjoy quiet or relaxing afternoons or evenings in our
garden. As soon as the weather is nice, we have this constant disturbance,
and the prospect of this carrying on until 1am is very concerning.

My daughter’s bedroom overlooks the garden, and she usually keeps her
windows open 24/7, but the noise and lack of privacy since the beer garden
opened has meant this is not possible. The potential for disturbance until 1pm,
and even later, as people disperse, will cause a significant reduction of all of
our peace.

| believe other venues in the town are held to noise abatement rules after
9pm, and must stop music completely by 11pm, presumably to avoid
disturbances for the people who live in the main street. Why should a
completely residential area be exposed to much later disruption?

If this licence is approved, we would have to live with very loud music in the
next door garden until 1am on a regular basis. If a different neighbour was
playing music until Lam, | would be able to complain, but if
[...]
ect only
to the mandatory conditions and conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule.

Conditions are crucial in setting the parameters within which premises can lawfully
operate. Any.contravention of a condition on a premises licence or club premises
certificate is a criminal offence so it is essential that conditions are worded clearly,
precisely and unambiguously. In addition, conditions must:

be appropriate, reasonable and proportionate

be enforceable

not duplicate other statutory requirements

be relevant to the particular type, location and character of the premises concerned
not be standardised

not replicate offences set out in the Act or in other legislation

be written in a prescriptive format

The Authority encourages applicants to seek technical advice from the appropriate
Responsible Authorities when preparing their Operating Schedules as this will enable any
problems to be resolved at an early stage and will reduce the likelihood of
representations.

Experience has shown that many of the conditions volunteered by applicants are poorly
worded, unclear or ambiguous and therefore unenforceable. As an aid to applicants, the
Authority has prepared a menu of suggested measures to promote the licensing
objectives which applicants are encouraged to consider when preparing their operating

January 2021 40



7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

8.1

8.4

schedules. These measures are not prescriptive but will help to ensure that licence
conditions are expressed clearly and consistently and enable enforcement to be carried
out equitably. The conditions can be viewed within the Information Pack. The Authority,
in consultation with the applicant, may amend the wording of proposed conditions where
this is unclear, ambiguous or unenforceable.

Home Office guidance 10.5 (S182 April 2018) states that it is not acceptable for licensing
authorities to simply replicate the wording from an applicant’s operating schedule. A condition
should be interpreted in accordance with the ap
[...]
ustomers leaving premises.

12.3 Whenever security operatives are employed at licensed premises to carry out any
security function such operatives must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority
(SIA). Competent and professional door supervisors are key to public safety at licensed
premises and the provision of door supervisors is an action point for the leisure industry
to consider in the Home Office Alcohol Strategy.

It is a mandatory condition of a Premises Licence that where the licence requires
personnel to carry out security activity (e.g. screening of customers, dealing with conflict
management, crowd control) such personnel are licensed by the Security Industry
Authority. (Licensing Act 2003, s.21).

January 2021 42



	Agenda
	4 Application for a new premises licence – The Globe, Fore Street, Chudleigh TQ13 0HT
	Globe - Appendix A - External plan
	Globe - Appendix A - Interior plan
	Globe - Appendix B - Representations_redacted
	Globe - Appendix C - National Guidance
	National Guidance

	Globe - Appendix D - policy - 2021
	Licensing Policy Considerations





Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

FRIDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2025

Present:

Councill

Officers

ors Foden, Hayes and Rollason

in Attendance:

Legal O

fficer

Licensing Officer

219.

220.

221.

APOLOGIES

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

None.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - THE GLOBE, FORE
STREET, CHUDLEIGH TQ13 OHT

The Sub-Committee gave consideration to a report presented by the Licensing
Officer (previously circulated) in which determination was sought in respect of an
application for a new Premises Licence for The Globe, Chudleigh.

The Applicant attended the meeting and was permitted to speak and also answered
questions put to them by the Sub-Committee.

An Objector who had submitted a representation also attended the meeting and
was permitted to address the Sub-Committee.

Arising from consideration of the report, evidence presented and in accordance
with the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 Statutory Guidance, and the
Council’s Licensing Policy, it was moved by Councillor Hayes and seconded by
Councillor Rollason, and

RESOLVED that the new Premises Licence in respect of The Globe, Chudleigh be
granted as set out in the report with the following additional conditions:

The beer garden to be closed by 10pm each day.

o Alockable gate to be added to the beer garden to enhance security and public
safety when it is closed.

e After 9.30pm no drinks to be sold outside in the beer garden.
Only reuseable plastic drinking containers to be used when outside in the beer
garden.



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (3.10.2025)

Reasons for the decision:

The Sub-Committee heard from the Licensing Officer who confirmed that a licence
is currently held for the premises and all activities are licensed inside other than live
music. The performance of live music is now to be included inside the premises
under the same operating hours as is currently licensed. The Applicant also would
like the beer garden to be licensed additionally for the supply of alcohol. The
Licensing Officer explained that there had been eight objections received on the
grounds of public nuisance. There had been no objections from the responsible
authorities. There were also three representations in support of the application.

The Applicant explained that the bar is intended to only operate during busy
periods and likely only on a Thursday, Friday and Saturday. It is currently just used
on an ad hoc basis and 3 events have been held under a TEN which were busy
and well received by the general public. The Applicant also clarified that the beer
garden is not intended to stay open until Tam and actually will be closed from 10pm
and hopefully this alleviates some of the concerns of the Objectors. The 1am finish
time is purely for activities within the premises building and on special occasions
such as New Year.

The Applicant further explained that licensing the beer garden will actually give
local residents more control than they have when events are undertaken using a
TEN. Conditions have also been added as set out in the report to show good faith
such as no drinks outside after 10pm and noise levels to be monitored after 8pm.
The Sub-Committee noted this during their decision making and felt that stopping
the sale of drinks earlier would further help to alleviate the risk of public nuisance.

The Applicant continued and said that allowing drinks to be sold in the beer garden
should actually limit footfall between the currently licensed premises and the beer
garden. If the beer garden is closed, then drinks would still need to be carried down
the private lane, but it is felt there will still be a significant decrease in people going
past residential buildings.

The Applicant has listened to Objectors’ comments and smoking is now only
allowed at the front of the premises. A fence has also been put up to avoid
neighbours being overlooked by customers. Again, it is felt that licensing the beer
garden will actually bring a deregulated area under regulation and control. Noise
levels will also be monitored by relevant planning constraints, and they are unable
to cause a statutory nuisance. Environmental Health have raised no concerns.

Members queried how music levels would be monitored and the Applicant
confirmed that whilst they would not necessarily have specialist equipment, they
wanted to include conditions that could be enforced straight away, for example by
the police, if a complaint was made. The Applicant confirmed that the incentive to
keep the premises clean and tidy is that the beer garden is to be a welcoming area
for customers and local residents. The DPS lives next door and so will be able to
monitor the premises and manage noise levels after 8pm dealing with any issues
that may occur.



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (3.10.2025)

In response to further questioning over the safety of the beer garden the Applicant
confirmed that CCTV currently covers the alleyway and car park, and you can see
some of the beer garden. If the licence is granted, then the bar would be manned
when open and additional CCTV installed to cover the area fully. The beer garden
isn’t locked at present when it is empty, but the Applicant is open to installing a gate
to provide extra security along with relevant signage reminding customers to keep
noise levels down.

Glasses will also be reusable plastic although it was noted that the application
currently states reusable plastic glasses only if the bar is not manned. The Sub-
Committee noted this point in their decision making and felt that conditioning the
use of only reusable plastic glasses when outside in the beer garden would again
enhance the safety of the area.

The Objector was then permitted to address the Sub-Committee and confirmed that
his concerns were not with the pub itself and how that is run but the beer garden
and the impact this will have on surrounding neighbours if it is licensed and open
more frequently. The noise levels are detrimental to surrounding residents. Due to
the bank holiday event, which was held under a TEN, sleep was impossible due to
the noise and disruption. Whilst the beer garden in theory is a good idea, the
location is not suitable and is too far from the pub. Residents have to keep windows
shut even on warm days, cannot sit outside and simply cannot escape the noise. It
was noted that speakers were pointing at neighbouring houses which made the
noise levels worse. The hours of opening are not the issue but the noise levels and
impact of these on health and wellbeing.

In response to questions from members the Objector confirmed that he had not
experienced any anti-social behaviour personally, but it is the noise levels which
are causing an impact. The Objector also confirmed that there was a consultation
event with the pub, but this was during the day when many people were working
and so were unable to attend. It also mainly focussed on explaining the hours of
opening when really the Objectors wanted to clarify that it was the noise levels that
they have concerns about. A complaint hasn’t been put in to the relevant authorities
as yet as it was hoped this meeting could be used as a starting point for dealing
with the issues.

The Sub-Committee having considered the application submitted and having heard
from those present and being mindful of Statutory Code of Guidance and Licensing
policy, felt that on balance it could not refuse this application.

The Sub-Committee were empathetic to the Objector’'s concerns about noise levels
and accepted that the previous events held under a TEN may have caused some
disruption. However, the Sub-Committee did not feel that based on this alone there
were sufficient grounds to refuse this new application outright. The Sub-Committee
appreciated that the Applicant seemed earnest and that they wanted to work with
neighbours and had offered up conditions to help mitigate problems such as by
closing the beer garden by 10pm and by stopping smoking in the backyard.



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (3.10.2025)

The Sub-Committee did not feel it was reasonable to assume problems would
occur before the venue had been given a chance to trade from the beer garden
fully and noted that off sales had been happening and so the beer garden was
already being used but no complaints had been submitted. However, the Sub-
Committee did feel it would be reasonable to add additional conditions to help
mitigate against any public nuisance fears. The Sub-Committee also considered
that if there were issues with the venue following permission being granted then
there were appropriate channels for complainants to report these concerns and the
licence could be reviewed.

Taking all matters into consideration the Sub-Committee were satisfied that the
Applicant was suitably experienced and would be able to promote and uphold the
four Licensing Objectives and deemed it appropriate to grant the new premises
licence as set out in the report with the additional conditions as set out above.

Clir R Hayes

Chair



